repayment of a loan indebted to

Mr. Lau Chung Yan by the

Company; and

(ii) approximately HK$7.93 million

has been repaid to Mr. Lau

Chung Yan; and

(iii) approximately HK$12.97 million

for general working capital of the

Group and facilitate the Group to

capture potential business/

investment opportunities which

may arise in future

(iii) approximately HK$6.84 million

has been applied to the general

working capital of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Potential dilution effect

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purpose only, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings

upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate assuming that the number of issued

Shares remains unchanged between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation

of the New General Mandate

(for illustrative purpose only)

No. of Shares Approx.%(Note 4) No. of Shares Approx.%(Note 4)

Team Sunny International

Holdings Limited(Note 1) 136,755,500 28.19% 136,755,500 23.50%

Mr. Cheung Wai Yin,

Wilson(Note 2) 5,578 0.01% 5,578 0.01%

Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping(Note 3) 900,000 0.19% 900,000 0.15%

Existing public Shareholders 347,401,205 71.61% 347,401,205 59.68%

Shares to be issued under the

New General Mandate — — 97,012,456 16.66%

Total 485,062,283 100.00% 582,074,739 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Notes:

1. Team Sunny International Holdings Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Hin Shek, being the

Chairman and an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company, whose is

deemed to be interested in 136,755,500 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson is an executive Director and personally interested in 5,578 Shares.

3. Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping is an executive Director and personally interested in 900,000 Shares.

4. The shareholding structure is prepared for illustrative purpose only. Certain percentage figures

[…]

to Mr. Lau

Chung Yan; and

(iii) approximately

HK$12.97 million

for general working

capital of the Group

and facilitate the

Group to capture

potential business/

investment

opportunities which

may arise in the

future

(iii) approximately

HK$6.84 million

has been applied

to the general

working capital

of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– IFA-10 –

POTENTIAL EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the New General

Mandate assuming that the number of issued Shares remains unchanged between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

(for illustration purpose only)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

Team Sunny International Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 136,755,500 28.19 136,755,500 23.50

Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (Note 2) 5,578 0.01 5,578 0.01

Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping (Note 3) 900,000 0.19 900,000 0.15

Existing public Shareholders 347,401,205 71.61 347,401,205 59.68

Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate — — 97,012,456 16.66

Total 485,062,283 100.00 582,074,739 100.00

Notes:

1. Team Sunny International Holdings Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Hin Shek, being the

Chairman, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company, whose is deemed to

be interested in 136,755,500 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson is an executive Director and personally interested in 5,578 Shares.

3. Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping is an executive Director and personally interested in 900,000 Shares.

4. The shareholding structure is prepared for illustrative purpose only. Certain percentage figures

included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown